FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin
General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Sources & Uses

Dated 05/10/2018 | Delivered 05/10/2018

Sources Of Funds

[ V2N 4 To 10 g o) i =TT s o <SSR $5,035,000.00
R ETo] i {=TqTaTo T o (=100 11U 4o PP PO POUPPPPTORPPRY 315,198.70
TOTAl SOUICES .. iiiitiiie e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e eetateeeee e e e tbeeeeaeesaabasaeeeeaaasssseeeeeessabeseeeeeansabeaaaeeaentssaeeeesesassaeseaeeaasnbeseeeesannnes $5,350,198.70

Uses Of Funds

Deposit t0 Project CONSIIUCHION FUNG..........iiiiiiie ittt ettt et e be e e ea bt e e ebb e e bb e e e eabb e e e bbeeeasbeeeeabbeeeanbeeesnnnes 4,942,949.00
Deposit to Debt Service Fund (Premium) . 288,594.90
Additional Project Funds (Unused DiSCOUNt & ROUNING)........uuiiitiiiiitiiieiiieeeitee ettt ettt e et e e bt e e enbe e e s bneeasneeeeeas 57,872.00
(0101 50 f ETST U= T [od =T OSSO PP PO PPOPPPPPPPPRt 34,179.00
Total UNderwriter's DISCOUNT (0.5280)......ccecuuieeitiieaiitieeaieee ettt e ettt e e abe e e s bt e e s be e e abe e e e aabe e e aabe e e e be e e e eabee e e bbeeeasbeeeanbbeeeanbeaeanteeens 26,603.80
Q0 €= L0 L] PSP PR PR PRROTRN $5,350,198.70
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FINAL

General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

$5,035,000
City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Pricing Summary

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield  Maturity Value Price YTM Call Date  Call Price  Dollar Price
03/01/2019 Serial Coupon  5.000% 1.700% 1,000,000.00 102.635% - - - 1,026,350.00
03/01/2020 Serial Coupon  5.000% 1.810% 800,000.00 105.647% - - - 845,176.00
03/01/2021 Serial Coupon  5.000% 1.950% 215,000.00 108.292% - - - 232,827.80
03/01/2022 Serial Coupon  5.000% 2.080% 220,000.00 110.635% - - - 243,397.00
03/01/2023 Serial Coupon  5.000% 2.210% 220,000.00 112.657% - - - 247,845.40
03/01/2024  Serial Coupon  5.000% 2.310% 225,000.00 114.539% - - - 257,712.75
03/01/2025 Serial Coupon  5.000% 2.400% 235,000.00 116.238% - - - 273,159.30
03/01/2026  Serial Coupon  5.000% 2.490% 240,000.00 117.708% - - - 282,499.20
03/01/2027  Serial Coupon  4.000% 2.590% 245,000.00 109.907% c¢ 2.727% 03/01/2026 100.000% 269,272.15
03/01/2028 Serial Coupon  4.000% 2.690% 250,000.00 109.167% c¢ 2.918% 03/01/2026 100.000% 272,917.50
03/01/2029 Serial Coupon ~ 4.000% 2.790% 260,000.00 108.433% c¢ 3.077% 03/01/2026 100.000% 281,925.80
03/01/2030 Serial Coupon  3.000% 3.000% 270,000.00 100.000% - - - 270,000.00
03/01/2031  Serial Coupon  3.000% 3.050% 275,000.00  99.470% - - - 273,542.50
03/01/2032 Serial Coupon  3.000% 3.120% 285,000.00  98.659% - - - 281,178.15
03/01/2033  Serial Coupon  3.125%  3.200% 295,000.00  99.117% - - - 292,395.15
Total - - - $5,035,000.00 - - - - - $5,350,198.70

Bid Information

Par Amount of Bonds
Reoffering Premium or (Discount)..
Gross Production

Total Underwriter's Discount (0.528%)
Bid (105.732%)

Total Purchase Price
Bond Year Dollars
Average Life....

Average Coupon

Net Interest Cost (NIC)
True Interest Cost (TIC)
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$5,035,000.00
315,198.70
$5,350,198.70

$(26,603.80)
5,323,594.90

$5,323,594.90
$31,969.96
6.350 Years
3.8456981%

2.9429916%
2.8426659%




FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Debt Service Schedule

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+l
03/01/2019 1,000,000.00 5.000% 179,505.57 1,179,505.57
09/01/2019 - - 86,034.38 86,034.38
03/01/2020 800,000.00 5.000% 86,034.38 886,034.38
09/01/2020 - - 66,034.38 66,034.38
03/01/2021 215,000.00 5.000% 66,034.38 281,034.38
09/01/2021 - - 60,659.38 60,659.38
03/01/2022 220,000.00 5.000% 60,659.38 280,659.38
09/01/2022 - - 55,159.38 55,159.38
03/01/2023 220,000.00 5.000% 55,159.38 275,159.38
09/01/2023 - - 49,659.38 49,659.38
03/01/2024 225,000.00 5.000% 49,659.38 274,659.38
09/01/2024 - - 44,034.38 44,034.38
03/01/2025 235,000.00 5.000% 44,034.38 279,034.38
09/01/2025 - - 38,159.38 38,159.38
03/01/2026 240,000.00 5.000% 38,159.38 278,159.38
09/01/2026 - - 32,159.38 32,159.38
03/01/2027 245,000.00 4.000% 32,159.38 277,159.38
09/01/2027 - - 27,259.38 27,259.38
03/01/2028 250,000.00 4.000% 27,259.38 277,259.38
09/01/2028 - - 22,259.38 22,259.38
03/01/2029 260,000.00 4.000% 22,259.38 282,259.38
09/01/2029 - - 17,059.38 17,059.38
03/01/2030 270,000.00 3.000% 17,059.38 287,059.38
09/01/2030 - - 13,009.38 13,009.38
03/01/2031 275,000.00 3.000% 13,009.38 288,009.38
09/01/2031 - - 8,884.38 8,884.38
03/01/2032 285,000.00 3.000% 8,884.38 293,884.38
09/01/2032 - - 4,609.38 4,609.38
03/01/2033 295,000.00 3.125% 4,609.38 299,609.38

Total $5,035,000.00 - $1,229,468.07 $6,264,468.07
Yield Statistics
1270 ] aTo N =T= Tl B0 | =T OO SOORUPOPOPPPOPPPPPPPRt $31,969.96
F V=T = To [ I T PP PP PTPUPPUPPRN 6.350 Years
FaN T = Te [l 01U o Lo o FO PO PP PPTTRRP 3.8456981%
NEL INEETESE COSE (INIC).... ettt ettt a et ettt e e et oottt ook et e oo bt e ettt e bttt e et b et ek et e e esbe e e e bb et e nab e e e entneeas 2.9429916%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.8426659%
BONd Yield fOr ArDItrage PUIPOSES. ... ....ii ittt oot h e h e e ettt e ettt e e ettt e ekt e e na bt e st e e e e e e nneeeaiees 2.6970355%
AlLTNCIUSIVE COSE (AIC). ettt ettt ettt oo 4ottt et e e ook kb ettt e e e 4a s bttt e e o244 a ke b et e e 24 e R bbbttt e e e aa R n b e e e e e e e amsbbe e e e e e e e nbsbeeeeeeaanbnrneeeas 2.9623379%
IRS Form 8038
[N =T 1= =2 A O 1] SO TP P PP PPPUPPRTTTPINE 2.7135120%
WEIGNEEA AVEIAGE IMBIUIILY.......eeiieeiiiitet e e ettt e e ettt e e e oot ettt e e e e e aa b et et e e e o s abe e e e e e e e s b be et e e e s e ambebe e e e e e e am s be e e e e e e aannbbbeeeeeeaassnneeeaeennnnes 6.298 Years
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FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin
General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Post-Sale Tax Levies -- Accrual Basis

Calendar Principal Coupon Interest Total P+l Levy Amount Levy/Collection
Year Year
2019 1,000,000.00 5.000% 265,539.95 * 1,265,539.95 1,265,539.95 2018/2019
2020 800,000.00 5.000% 152,068.75 * 952,068.75 952,068.75 2019/2020
2021 215,000.00 5.000% 126,693.75 341,693.75 341,693.75 2020/2021
2022 220,000.00 5.000% 115,818.75 335,818.75 335,818.75 2021/2022
2023 220,000.00 5.000% 104,818.75 324,818.75 324,818.75 2022/2023
2024 225,000.00 5.000% 93,693.75 318,693.75 318,693.75 2023/2024
2025 235,000.00 5.000% 82,193.75 317,193.75 317,193.75 2024/2025
2026 240,000.00 5.000% 70,318.75 310,318.75 310,318.75 2025/2026
2027 245,000.00 4.000% 59,418.75 304,418.75 304,418.75 2026/2027
2028 250,000.00 4.000% 49,518.75 299,518.75 299,518.75 2027/2028
2029 260,000.00 4.000% 39,318.75 299,318.75 299,318.75 2028/2029
2030 270,000.00 3.000% 30,068.75 300,068.75 300,068.75 2029/2030
2031 275,000.00 3.000% 21,893.75 296,893.75 296,893.75 2030/2031
2032 285,000.00 3.000% 13,493.75 298,493.75 298,493.75 2031/2032
2033 295,000.00 3.125% 4,609.38 299,609.38 299,609.38 2032/2033

$5,035,000.00

$1,229,468.07

$6,264,468.07

$6,264,468.07

* To be paid in full or in part by a deposit to the debt service fund in the amount of $288,594.90, which represents

premium.
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FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin
General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Settlement Report

Dated 05/10/2018 | Delivered 05/10/2018

o (TSP PT PSP $5,323,594.90
TOLAI PUICNASE PTICE. ... ettt ettt a ekt e ettt e o2 bt e o ket e ok bt e oAb bt e ekttt e e m b e e e ek bt e e ea bt e e enbe e e e eab e e e snbeeeesneas $5,323,594.90
[€ToTo o I =T 1 g I D =T oL 1] | ST PP PPP PPN (50,350.00)
(DTN | @ [0 1] o O PP R PR OP PP RUPPNE $5,273,244.90
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FINAL

$5,035,000
City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Derivation Of Form 8038 Yield Statistics

Maturity Issuance Price Issuance Price Exponent Bond Years
Value
05/10/2018 - - - - -
03/01/2019 1,000,000.00 102.635% 1,026,350.00 0.8083333x 829,632.92
03/01/2020 800,000.00 105.647% 845,176.00 1.8083333x 1,528,359.93
03/01/2021 215,000.00 108.292% 232,827.80 2.8083333x 653,858.07
03/01/2022 220,000.00 110.635% 243,397.00 3.8083333x 926,936.91
03/01/2023 220,000.00 112.657% 247,845.40 4.8083333x 1,191,723.30
03/01/2024 225,000.00 114.539% 257,712.75 5.8083333x 1,496,881.56
03/01/2025 235,000.00 116.238% 273,159.30 6.8083333x 1,859,759.57
03/01/2026 240,000.00 117.708% 282,499.20 7.8083333x 2,205,847.92
03/01/2027 245,000.00 109.907% 269,272.15 8.8083333x 2,371,838.85
03/01/2028 250,000.00 109.167% 272,917.50 9.8083333x 2,676,865.81
03/01/2029 260,000.00 108.433% 281,925.80 10.8083333x 3,047,148.02
03/01/2030 270,000.00 100.000% 270,000.00 11.8083333x 3,188,250.00
03/01/2031 275,000.00 99.470% 273,542.50 12.8083333x 3,503,623.52
03/01/2032 285,000.00 98.659% 281,178.15 13.8083333x 3,882,601.62
03/01/2033 295,000.00 99.117% 292,395.15 14.8083333x 4,329,884.85
Total $5,035,000.00 - $5,350,198.70 - $33,693,212.85

IRS Form 8038

Weighted Average Maturity = Bond Years/Issue Price

Total Interest from Debt Service
Reoffering (Premium) or Discount

L] R a1 G- (=) P OO O SO S PP PP PO PPPPPRPPPPPPPPPRt
NIC = Interest / (Issue Price * Average Maturity)

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes
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6.298 Years

1,229,468.07
(315,198.70)

914,269.37
2.7135120%

2.6970355%




FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Proof Of Bond Yield @ 2.6970355%

Date Cashflow PV Factor Present Value Cumulative PV
05/10/2018 - 1.0000000x - -
03/01/2019 1,179,505.57 0.9785774x 1,154,237.55 1,154,237.55
09/01/2019 86,034.38 0.9655567x 83,071.07 1,237,308.62
03/01/2020 886,034.38 0.9527093x 844,133.18 2,081,441.80
09/01/2020 66,034.38 0.9400328x 62,074.48 2,143,516.27
03/01/2021 281,034.38 0.9275249x 260,666.39 2,404,182.67
09/01/2021 60,659.38 0.9151835x 55,514.46 2,459,697.13
03/01/2022 280,659.38 0.9030063x 253,437.19 2,713,134.32
09/01/2022 55,159.38 0.8909912x 49,146.52 2,762,280.83
03/01/2023 275,159.38 0.8791359x 241,902.47 3,004,183.30
09/01/2023 49,659.38 0.8674383x 43,076.44 3,047,259.75
03/01/2024 274,659.38 0.8558964x 235,079.96 3,282,339.71
09/01/2024 44,034.38 0.8445080x 37,187.38 3,319,527.09
03/01/2025 279,034.38 0.8332712x 232,511.32 3,552,038.41
09/01/2025 38,159.38 0.8221839x 31,374.02 3,583,412.44
03/01/2026 1,033,159.38 0.8112442x 838,144.51 4,421,556.94
09/01/2026 17,059.38 0.8004499x 13,655.18 4,435,212.12
03/01/2027 17,059.38 0.7897994x 13,473.48 4,448,685.60
09/01/2027 17,059.38 0.7792905x 13,294.21 4,461,979.81
03/01/2028 17,059.38 0.7689215x 13,117.32 4,475,097.13
09/01/2028 17,059.38 0.7586904x 12,942.78 4,488,039.91
03/01/2029 17,059.38 0.7485954x 12,770.57 4,500,810.48
09/01/2029 17,059.38 0.7386348x 12,600.65 4,513,411.13
03/01/2030 287,059.38 0.7288067x 209,210.80 4,722,621.94
09/01/2030 13,009.38 0.7191094x 9,355.16 4,731,977.10
03/01/2031 288,009.38 0.7095411x 204,354.49 4,936,331.59
09/01/2031 8,884.38 0.7001001x 6,219.95 4,942 ,551.55
03/01/2032 293,884.38 0.6907848x 203,010.86 5,145,562.40
09/01/2032 4,609.38 0.6815934x 3,141.72 5,148,704.12
03/01/2033 299,609.38 0.6725243x 201,494.58 5,350,198.70

Total $6,203,468.07 - $5,350,198.70 -

Derivation Of Target Amount

Par Amount of Bonds
Reoffering Premium or (Discount)

Original Issue Proceeds
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$5,035,000.00
315,198.70

$5,350,198.70




FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Bond Balance Report

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+l Bond
Balance

09/01/2018 - - - - 5,035,000.00
03/01/2019 1,000,000.00 5.000% 179,505.57 1,179,505.57 4,035,000.00
09/01/2019 - - 86,034.38 86,034.38 4,035,000.00
03/01/2020 800,000.00 5.000% 86,034.38 886,034.38 3,235,000.00
09/01/2020 - - 66,034.38 66,034.38 3,235,000.00
03/01/2021 215,000.00 5.000% 66,034.38 281,034.38 3,020,000.00
09/01/2021 - - 60,659.38 60,659.38 3,020,000.00
03/01/2022 220,000.00 5.000% 60,659.38 280,659.38 2,800,000.00
09/01/2022 - - 55,159.38 55,159.38 2,800,000.00
03/01/2023 220,000.00 5.000% 55,159.38 275,159.38 2,580,000.00
09/01/2023 - - 49,659.38 49,659.38 2,580,000.00
03/01/2024 225,000.00 5.000% 49,659.38 274,659.38 2,355,000.00
09/01/2024 - - 44,034.38 44,034.38 2,355,000.00
03/01/2025 235,000.00 5.000% 44,034.38 279,034.38 2,120,000.00
09/01/2025 - - 38,159.38 38,159.38 2,120,000.00
03/01/2026 240,000.00 5.000% 38,159.38 278,159.38 1,880,000.00
09/01/2026 - - 32,159.38 32,159.38 1,880,000.00
03/01/2027 245,000.00 4.000% 32,159.38 277,159.38 1,635,000.00
09/01/2027 - - 27,259.38 27,259.38 1,635,000.00
03/01/2028 250,000.00 4.000% 27,259.38 277,259.38 1,385,000.00
09/01/2028 - - 22,259.38 22,259.38 1,385,000.00
03/01/2029 260,000.00 4.000% 22,259.38 282,259.38 1,125,000.00
09/01/2029 - - 17,059.38 17,059.38 1,125,000.00
03/01/2030 270,000.00 3.000% 17,059.38 287,059.38 855,000.00
09/01/2030 - - 13,009.38 13,009.38 855,000.00
03/01/2031 275,000.00 3.000% 13,009.38 288,009.38 580,000.00
09/01/2031 - - 8,884.38 8,884.38 580,000.00
03/01/2032 285,000.00 3.000% 8,884.38 293,884.38 295,000.00
09/01/2032 - - 4,609.38 4,609.38 295,000.00
03/01/2033 295,000.00 3.125% 4,609.38 299,609.38 -

Total $5,035,000.00 - $1,229,468.07 $6,264,468.07 -
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FINAL

$5,035,000

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin
General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2018-A

Detail Costs Of Issuance
Dated 05/10/2018 | Delivered 05/10/2018

COSTS OF ISSUANCE DETAIL

FINANCIAI AGVISO.......uviiiiee ettt e et e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e abateeeeeseeabaaeeeeeesassbaseeeesanseseeeeeaaanbsreeeeeaeasssreneans $15,535.00
S| Misc Disbursements $269.00
Bond Counsel........cccceeeennn. ... $5,600.00
Rating Agency Fee.........ccccooveeiniiniennns .. $9,975.00
POS/Official Statement $300.00
[ o151 1 = LS PRSPPI $2,000.00
L LYot =T = o T LRI $500.00
O L I A O UPPPTPPRRRRN $34,179.00
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